GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2854
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20" MARCH, 2018

EMPANELMENT AND DE-PANELLING OF PRIVATE HOSPITALSUNDER CGHS
2854. SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) whether many of private hospitals are opting out of CGHS panel in the country;

(b) if so, the number and names of hospitals that de-panelled during last three years with reasons for de-panelling; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to include more hospitals in panel of CGHS so as to ease pressure on Government hospitals?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ & (b): Some private hospitals have opted out of CGHS. The details are at Annexure.
(c): CGHS empanels eligible private hospitals as and when they apply and sign Memorandum of Agreement as per terms and conditions of empanelment under tender process/continuous empanel ment scheme.


ANNEXURE

STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILSOF HOSPITALSOPTED OUT FROM CGHS
DURING THE LAST 3YEARS

*k*k*%x

Sl. CITY No. of Names of Hospitals Reasons for No Hospitals opting out
opted out
from
CGHS
duringthe
last 3years
1. | AHMEDABAD 3 (i)  Nidhi Hospital Dueto technical
(i) Anand surgica problem and
(i) Sidhi vinayak delay in payment.
2. BANGALORE 3 (i) Vasan Eye Care, Nagarbhavi Changein
Management
(i) Medihope Super Speciality Hospital Inability to provide certain
service
(iii) Shirdi Sai Hospital Pvt. Ltd. Due to renovation
3. | CHANDIGARH 1 Centre For Sight Low CGHS rates.
4. GUWAHATI 4 (i) Guwahati Neurological Research Centre Hospita Due to technical
(i) International Hospitals reasons
(i) Nemcare Hospitals
(iv) Primusimaging Pvt. Ltd.
5. NAGPUR 3 (i) Suretech Eye Hospital Did not want QCI
(i) Suretech Diagnostic Centre recommendation
(iii) Zenith Hospital to continue.

6. PUNE 16 (i) Bhandari Dental Clinic Low CGHS rates for dental
procedure

(i) AceHospita Could not obtain
QCI

recommendation

(i) Sant Dyaneshwar Hospital

Could not obtain

QCl

recommendation

(iv) Sa SnehaHospita

Could not obtain

QCl

recommendation

(v) Colony Nursing Home

Could not obtain


QCl

recommendation

(vi) Sangamerkar Hospital

Could not obtain

QCl

recommendation

(vii) Ruby Hall Clinic

Delay in payment

(viii) Ruby Hall Clinic Wanowarie

Delay in payment

(ix) Sahydari Hospital Nagar Rd.

Delay in payment

(x) Shyadri Hospital Karve Rd

Delay in payment

(xi) Janagir Hospital

Delay in payment

(xii) Mevision Diagnostic Centre

Could not obtain

QCl

recommendation

(xiii) Rakshak Hospital

Could not obtain

QCl

recommendation

(xiv) Dhanashree Hospital

Could not obtain

QCl

recommendation

(xv) Kavade Nursing Home

Could not obtain

QCI
recommendation
(xvi) Vasan Eye Hospital Changein
Management.
DELHI & NCR 10 (i) Deepak Memorial Hospital
(i) Delhi Max Hospital, Pitampura
(iii) Dr. A. Lachandani pathology laboratories
(iv) Mahgan Imaging Centre, Pusa Road, New Delhi No reasons
(v) Mahgjan Imaging Centre, B1, specified by the Vasant Kunj hospltalsfor
(vi) Dr. P. Bhasin path Lab (p) Ltd, opting out.
Dwarka, New Delhi.
(vii) Alchemist Hospital, Gurgaon
(viii) Max Hospital, Gurgaon.
(ix) Max Hospital, Noida
(x) Apex Diagnostic, Gurgaon
TOTAL 40

